

No. 20-107

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CEDAR POINT NURSERY and FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,
Petitioners,

—v.—

VICTORIA HASID, in her official capacity as Chair
of the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* INTERNATIONAL LAWYERS
ASSISTING WORKERS NETWORK (ILAW),
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION FOR LABOR RIGHTS (ICLR),
GLOBAL LABOR JUSTICE–INTERNATIONAL LABOR
RIGHTS FORUM (GLJ-ILRF) AND CORNELL LABOR LAW
CLINIC IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

JENNIFER J. ROSENBAUM
ESMERALDA LOPEZ
GLOBAL LABOR JUSTICE–
INTERNATIONAL LABOR
RIGHTS FORUM
1634 I Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 347-4100

ANGELA B. CORNELL
CORNELL LABOR LAW CLINIC
Cornell University
Ithaca, NY 14853
(607) 255-7497

JEANNE MIRER
Counsel of Record
ASHWINI SUKTHANKAR
INTERNATIONAL COMMISSION
FOR LABOR RIGHTS
1 Whitehall Street, 16th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 231-2235
jmirer@mmsjlaw.com

JEFFREY S. VOGT
JONATHAN HIATT
MONIKA MEHTA
INTERNATIONAL LAWYERS
ASSISTING WORKERS
NETWORK
1130 Connecticut Avenue, NW,
Suite 800
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 974-8385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Freedom of association is a customary international law norm that should be applied in this case to uphold the California regulation. Integral to freedom of association is the right of workers to meet with trade union representatives at the worksite to discuss union matters, including to apprise workers of the benefits of union representation – always with due regard for property rights of the employer, and without interfering with work	3
A. Freedom of association and customary international law	3
B. The primary status of conventions 87 and 98 and the role of ILO oversight bodies.....	8
II. International labor law recognizes the special context of the agricultural workplace but applies the same standards regarding freedom of association and trade union access.....	14

	PAGE
A. ILO conventions on protecting agricultural workers.....	14
B. The ILO Committee of Experts on trade union access	17
III. Comparative law also supports the principle of trade union access to workplaces, including agricultural worksites; most countries provide for such access.....	18
A. Comparative legislation, regulation and jurisprudence	18
B. Collective bargaining for worker protections	28
C. The ILO on trade unions and government inspection regimes	30
IV. Access to agricultural worksites is a commonly accepted practice in corporate social responsibility programs, “soft law” which can be defined as a quasi-legal obligation that does not have binding force, but nevertheless is seen by actors in the international sphere as a relevant guide in determining the range of acceptable conduct	32
CONCLUSION	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Cases	
<i>Estate of Rodriguez v. Drummond Co.</i> , 256 F.Supp.2d 1250 (N.D. Ala. 2003)	8
European Court of Human Rights, <i>Demir and Baykara v. Turkey</i> , Application no. 34503/97 [2008] ECHR 1345 (12 November 2008)	6
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	8
Inter-American Court of Human Rights, <i>Baena Ricardo et al.</i> (270 workers vs. Panama), (February 2, 2001)	7
International Court of Justice, Military and Paramilitary Activities (<i>Republic of Nicaragua v. United States of America</i>) Merits. J. 27.6.1986 I.C.J. 14	23
International Labour Office Governing Body, 284th Report of the Committee on Freedom of Association, 254th Session, Geneva, November 1992, Case No. 1523 (United States)	10
International Labour Office Governing Body, 354th Report of the Committee on Freedom of Association, 305th Session, Geneva, June 2009, Case No. 2618 (Chile)	11
International Labour Office Governing Body, 374th Report of the Committee on Freedom of Association, 323rd Session, Geneva, March 2015, Case No. 2946 (Colombia)	11

	PAGE(S)
International Labour Office Governing Body, 370th Report of the Committee on Freedom of Association, 319th Session, Geneva, October 2013, Case No. 2969 (Mauritius)	12
International Labour Office Governing Body, 355th Report of the Committee on Freedom of Association, 306th Session, Geneva, November 2009, Case No. 2642 (Russian Federation)	13
International Labour Office Governing Body, 333rd Report of the Committee on Freedom of Association, 289th Session, Geneva, March 2004, Case No. 2255 (Sri Lanka)	14
International Labour Office Governing Body, 66th Report of the Committee on Freedom of Association, 153rd Session, Geneva, November 1962, Case No. 239 (Costa Rica)	17
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	8
Supreme Court of Canada, <i>Health Services and Support – Facilities Subsector Bargaining Assn. v. British Columbia</i> , 2007 SCC 27, June 8, 2007.....	5
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900).....	8, 36
Conventions, Statutes and Regulations	
Australia <i>Fair Work Act</i> 2009	20, 22, 24
France <i>Code du Travail</i> , Article L. 2325-11 ...	21

	PAGE(S)
Finland <i>Employment Contracts Act</i> (55/2001)	21
ILO <i>Declaration on Fundamental Principles and Rights at Work</i> , International Labor Conference, 86th Session, Geneva, June, 1998.....	4
ILO, <i>Freedom of Association and Protection of the Right to Organise Convention</i> , 1948 (No. 87)	4, 5
ILO, <i>Right of Association (Agriculture) Convention</i> , 1921 (No. 11).....	15
ILO, <i>Right to Organise and Collective Bargaining Convention</i> , 1949 (No. 98)	4
ILO, <i>Rural Workers' Organisations Convention</i> , 1975 (No. 141)	15
India <i>Plantations Labour Act</i> of 1951	26
Ireland <i>Employment Regulation Order (Agricultural Workers Joint Labour Committee)</i> 2010	22
New Zealand <i>Employment Relations Act</i> 2000	24
Norway <i>Working Environment Act</i>	27
Ontario <i>Agricultural Employees Protection Act</i> , 2002	21, 23
Philippines, Presidential Decree No. 442, 6 s. 1974, Rule VII, Chapter 1, Section 18.....	26
Poland <i>Act of 13 April, 2007</i> on the National Labor Inspectorate	25

	PAGE(S)
Sweden <i>Work Environment Act</i> , Ch 6, Section 2.....	27
Tanzania <i>Employment and Labour Relations Act</i> , No. 8 of 2006	24
United Kingdom <i>Consulting workers on health and safety: Safety Representatives and Safety Committees Regulations 1977 (as amended) and Health and Safety Consultation with Employees) Regulations 1996 (as amended)</i>	27
Zimbabwe <i>Labour Act</i> , Chapter 28:01.....	25
Other Authorities	
American Public Health Association, “Improving Working Conditions for U.S. Farmworkers and Food Production Workers,” <i>Policy Statement</i> , November 7, 2017.....	29
Adam Dean, Atheendar Venkataramani, and Simeon Kimmel, “Mortality Rates From COVID-19 Are Lower In Unionized Nursing Homes,” <i>Health Affairs</i> , September 10, 2020	28
Driscoll’s, “Fair Trade Certification Program”.....	35
Fair Labor Association, “Participating Companies”.....	32
Fair Labor Association, <i>Workplace Code of Conduct and Compliance Benchmarks</i> (September 2020)	33

	PAGE(S)
Fair Trade USA, <i>Unannounced Audit Policy</i> (August 2018).....	34
Food and Agriculture Organization, Committee on World Food Security, “Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems” (2014).....	32
ILO <i>Code of Practice, Safety and Health in Agriculture</i> (2011).....	31
ILO Committee of Experts on the Application of Conventions and Recommendations, <i>Giving Voice to Rural Workers: General Survey concerning the right of association and rural workers’ organizations instruments</i> , International Labour Conference, 104th Session (2015)	17, 18, 19
ILO <i>NATLEX Database of national labour, social security and related human rights legislation</i>	5
ILO, <i>Wages and working conditions in the tea sector: the case of India, Indonesia and Viet Nam</i> (December 23, 2020)	26
International Labor Organization, <i>Compilation of Decisions of the Committee on Freedom of Association</i> (6th Edition 2018)	16
International Labor Conference, <i>Working together to promote a safe and healthy working environment</i> , para. 470, ILC.106/ III/1B (2017).....	31

	PAGE(S)
Mike McFate, “California Today: The Collapse of Organized Farm Labor,” <i>The New York Times</i> , February 2, 2017.....	29
Pepsico, Inc., <i>Global Supplier Code of Conduct</i> (June 2018).....	33
United Nations Food and Agriculture Organization, Committee on World Food Security, <i>Principles for Responsible Investment in Agriculture and Food Systems</i> (2014).....	32
